O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Cank, Gee, and Shelton

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jacob Mann
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 5843 / 6359
email: Jacob.Mann@]Ieicester.gov.uk



mailto:Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public.

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social
distancing. We would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to
attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in
advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to
attending public meetings can be found here: (Insert link to new content on website
when available)

Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website
at this link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:
e maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the mee
[...]
S FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held
26, 27, 30 April and 5 May 2021 are attached, and Members will be asked to
confirm them as a correct record.

5.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE Appendix B
CHAIIWALA, 2-16 LOUGHBOROUGH ROAD,
LEICESTER LE4 5LD

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Chaiiwala, 2-16
Loughborough Road, Leicester, LE4 5LD.

Reports attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’'s website at
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting Democratic Support on 0116
454 5843.

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/

A Appendix A
Co2

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 26 APRIL 2021 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Councillor Gee Councillor Dr Moore

*k*k*x ** Kk k%

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair for the meeting.
It was noted that the hearing of the applications were held virtually in
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings)(England and Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and
in accordance with the Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-
Committee held on 29 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct
record.



PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:

That the press and pub
[...]
ing of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Premises Licence for Abhinay Stores, 74-76 Catherine
Street, Leicester, LE4 6EL be REVOKED.
In reaching their decision, Members had carefully considered the committee
report presented by the Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications), all
representations made by Leicestershire Police in support of the application for
review, the representations made on behalf the Licence Holder and the legal
advice given during the hearing.



The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a review
of an Existing Premises Licence held at 76-78 Catherine Street, Leicester.
When considering the application, the licensing objectives were of paramount
concern. Members considered the application on its own merits and in
accordance with the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and
guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members heard that Leicestershire Police had made an application to review
the Premises Licence on the basis that the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) had
failed to promote licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder
and Public Safety due to:
e lllegal cigarettes and tobacco being found on the premises on 15%
January 2021
e Breaches of the Covid regulations — failure to wear face mask by staff
and customers
e Allegations relating to customers being allowed to consume alcohol
within the premises — in the rear of the premises

The application for review was supported by witness statements from two
Police officers, a statement from Trading Standards Officer Elaine Watterson
and Licensing Enforcement Officer Nicola Marsh.

In response, the PLH opposed the grounds for review. In relation to illegal
cigarettes and tobacco found at the premises, the PLH stated that the offence
relating to non-payment of duty was withdrawn by the Crown Prosecution
Service (CPS) and costs were awarded to him from central funds. The PLH
further accepted there had been a few breaches of the Covid-
[...]
e current PLH and DPS, Mr Dave Braithwaite
(Deputy Licensing Manager, Leicestershire Police), Licensing Team Manager
(Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were
also present.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. Members noted that a representation
was received from Leicestershire Police on 31 March 2021 in relation to the
prevention of crime and disorder. Leicestershire Police were concerned that the
applicant was connected to the current premises licence holder who was under



investigation for offences committed at the premises.

The applicant was given the opportunity to present his case and answer
guestions from Members, Officers, and Police.

Mr Braithwaite was given the opportunity to outline the reasons for the
representation and answer any questions from Members, Officers, and the
applicant.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic
Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-Committee then
deliberated in private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application to transfer an existing Premises Licence
Holder and vary the DPS, Sunny Express (known as Abhinary
Express), 76-78 Catherine Street, Leicester, LE4 6EL be
REJECTED.

Members had been asked to determine an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, for a transfer of the premises licence and to vary the DPS..
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager
(Policy and Applications) and the representation made by Leicestershire Police.
The Members had also considered the representation made by the applicant
and their representative and the legal advice given to them during the hearing.

The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of
paramount concern and had considered the application on its own merits and
in accordance with the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.



Leicestershire Police objected to the application to transfer the premises
licences on the basis that any transfer would undermine the crime prevention
objective and that the circumstances of the case were exceptional. They
believed that the applicant and current Premises Licence Holder (PLH) were
connected and that the application was an attempt by the PLH to avoid
revocation of the premises licence following the discovery of illegal cigarettes
and tobacco at 76-78 Catherine Street.

The applicant stated that his application was genuine and that he and the PLH
were childhood friends. He stated that he agreed to buy the business but would
withdraw if the PLH’s Premises Licence was revoked.

The Sub-Committee had considered carefully the representations made by the
applicant and the objector. Members had not taken anything presented to them
at face value and they confirmed that they had scrutinised the information put
before them by all parties.

The Sub-Committee had considered each of the options available to them. As
a result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that that it was
appropriate and proportionate considering the crime prevention objective and
having regard to the Police’s representation, to reject the application.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Members accepted the evidence presented by the Police. Members stated
they had no confidence that it was a genuine application and accepted the
evidence from the Police that the application was an attempt to avoid the
decision of the Sub-Committee with regard to the Police’s application for a
Review. The Members further accepted the evidence from the Police that the
applicant and current PLH were connected and that the involvement by both
with regards to Gainsborough mini store provided further grounds for believing
that the any transfer of the current premises licence would be in name only.

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the application would not
promote the Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objective.

The Premises Licence Holder would be informed that an appeal against the
decision must be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 1.21pm.



D

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 27 APRIL 2021 at 10:00 am

98.

99.

100.

101.

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Gee

*k*k*x ** **k*x

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Pickering was elected as Chair for the meeting.

It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the
Council’'s own Remote Procedure Rules.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE
IMPACT ZONE: AFRICAN VILLAGE PUB, 29 CHURCHGATE, LEICESTER,
LE1 3AL

The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee
Members that reports for the meeting had been read.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone
for African village Pub, 29 Churchgate, Leicester, LE1 3AL.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated



the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Gebrkerstos Eyasu was present with a representative Mr Abrahim Haile. PC
Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police), Mr Kennedy Nwokolo (Pollution Control
Officer), Mr Tj Mavani (Licensing Enforcement Team Manager) and Mr
Matthew Robinson (Licensing Enforcement Officer) were present as persons
who had made representations. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager
(Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that an application was
received on 12" March 2021 from Leicestershire Police on the grounds of the
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public
safety and the protection of children from harm. The Police were concerned
that the premises may increase crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour and
that the applicant seemed inexperienced and lacking in knowledge.

The Sub-Committee Members noted a representation that had been received
on 16" March 2021 from the Noise Team on the grounds of the prevention of
public nuisance. The Noise Team were concerned there would be increased
noise levels and potential for disruption for neighbouring properties if the
licence was granted as applied for.

Members were informed a fur
[...]
l promote or uphold the licensing
objectives or in compliance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.
They were also concerned that the Applicant did not fully appreciate the fact
the premises was located in a Cumulative Impact Zone and had not addressed
this within his application or the operating schedule.

Members did not believe that any conditions which could be added to the

licence that were justifiable and appropriate would alleviate all the concerns
they had.

12



102.

The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the
licensing objectives.

Any appeal against the decision must be made within 21 days to the
Magistrates Court.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE:
FRIENDS FOODS RETAIL (T/A LONDIS), MERLIN HEIGHTS, 105 BATH
LANE, LEICESTER, LE3 5AU

The meeting adjourned at 11.33am and reconvened at 11.45am.

The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee
Members that reports for the meeting had been read.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a variation of an existing premises licence for Friends
Food Retail (T/A Londis), Merlin Heights, 105 Bath Lane, Leicester, LE3 5AU.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated
the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The applicant Mr Thinojan Thirumohan was present with a representative Mr

Suresh Kanapathi (Licensing Agent). Mr Andrew Sansome (Pollution Control

Officer) was present as responsible authority who had made a representation.
Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and

the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that an application was
received on 17t March 2021 from the Noise Team on the grounds of the
prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team were concerned that
[...]
 licence
for Friends Foods Retail (T/A Londis), Merlin Heights, 105 Bath
Lane, Leicester, LE3 5AU be GRANTED.

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to determine an application made
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to vary the premises licence. In
reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee members had listened carefully to
all the representations, both written and verbal. They had also taken account of
statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to determine an application for the
variation of the premises licence at Friends Foods Retail to allow the premises
to open and allow the sale of alcohol (for consumption of the premises) 24
hours a day, 7 days a week.

Members had considered the representations received from the Noise and
Pollution Control Team at Leicester City Council who had raised concerns
regarding the prevention of public nuisance.

Members also considered representations made on behalf of the Applicant to
address the concerns raised.

The Sub-Committee members overriding consideration was the protection of

the public and as such they had spent a great deal of time assessing the
evidence and information before them.

14



103.

The Sub-Committee had considered all the decisions available to them. As a
result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that the concerns raised
could be addressed fully with the imposition of conditions and as such it was
appropriate and proportionate to GRANT the application to vary the existing
Premises Licence, subject to the conditions consistent with the operating
schedule as set out in Appendix D of the Committee Report.

Members also required that Condition 7 within Annex 2 of the Premises
Licence be removed and replaced with the following new condition:

¢ No deliveries will take place between 9pm and 6am so as to prevent
nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.

The Sub-Committee Members believed that the imposed conditions would
ensure that the Applicant would continue to promote the licensing objectives.

CLOSE OF MEETING

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 12.55pm.

15



16



D

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 30 APRIL 2021 at 4:00 pm

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

PRESENT:

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore

*k*k*x ** **k*x

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Singh Johal was elected as Chair for the meeting.

It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the
Council’'s own Remote Procedure Rules.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 14 April 2021
be confirmed as a correct record.
APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
HOLDER AND VARY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR: UNI, 39
WESTERN BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE2 7HN

The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee
Members that reports for the meeting had been read.

17



The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an to transfer an existing premises licence and vary the designated
premises supervisor (DPS) for application for Uni, 39 Western Boulevard,
Leicester, LE2 7HN.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated
the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Sheakha Sharif Najhat was present with a representative Mr Sajid Munir
(Solicitor). PC Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police) was prese
[...]
 in accordance with the
Council’'s own Remote Procedure Rules.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-

Committee held 26 February 2021 be confirmed as a correct
record.

23



114. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, MELTON ROAD
CONVENIENCE STORE, 198 MELTON ROAD, LEICESTER LE4 5EE

The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee
Members that reports for the meeting had been read.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Melton Road Convenience
Store, 198 Melton Road, LE4 5EE.

Mrs Harpreet Kaur Aurora was present with her representative Mr Anil
Bhawsar. The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), and Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that an objection to the
application was received on 31 March 2021on the grounds of the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and the
protection of children from harm. The objector was concerned that that the
granting of the licence would add to anti-social behaviour in the area.

Mrs Kaur Aurora through her representative Mr Bhawsar were given the
opportunity to present their case and answered questions from Members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic
Support Officers, Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision.

During private deliberation, the Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to
the Sub-Committee to give advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Melton Road
Convenience Store, 198 Melton Road, LE4 SEE be GRANTED

24



Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application
made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence authorising off-
sales of alcohol at Melton Road Convenience Store, 198 Melton Road,
Leicester, LE4 5EE, seven days a week from 8am to 11pm, those hours also
being the proposed opening hours of the premises.

Members of the Sub-Committee had carefully considered the Committee report
presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), all the
representations and the legal advice provided.

Members considered the licensing objectives to be of paramount concern and
had considered the application on its own merits and in accordance with the
licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Regulator’'s Code and
the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

A representation against the application had been received from a member of
the public in writing. The representation was based on all four of the licensing
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance and the
[...]
d with the Sub-Committee
Members that reports for the meeting had been read.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Fosse Foods Discount Store,
143 Fosse Road South, LE3 OFW.

The applicants, Mr Sadhev Rathod and Mr Anil Bhalsod were present. Mr
Joseph Denzil (objector), the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and
Applications), and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that objections to the
application were received on 1 April 2021. It was noted that Police had
objected to the application but had since agreed conditions with the applicant
and withdrawn their objection.

Mr Denzil was given the opportunity to outline the reasons for his
representations and answer questions from Members. He was concerned that
there were already numerous off-licences in the area, and adding another
would increase anti-social behaviour and crime in the area.

Mr Rathod and Mr Balsod were given the opportunity to present their case and
answer guestions from Members and the objector.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

26



The Chair then asked all but Members of
[...]
on consisting of a current passport,
photo card driving licence or identification carrying a PASS logo.

8. The licence holder will ensure that a fixed hooded litter bin is placed
outside the front of the premises.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Members were confident that by adding the conditions, the Applicant would

28



manage the premises in a manner that will promote and uphold the licensing
objectives and in compliance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members were concerned with the representation received from one member
of the public which had mentioned anti-social behaviour in the area however
when questioned about this, no evidence was provided to substantiate it.
Members were therefore content that the hours applied for and granted to the
premises were less than the hours some premises in the local area were able
to open and close and as such would not add to any problems of noise
nuisance or anti-social behaviour.

Members also did not accept that the there was an over saturation of off-
licenced premises in the area.

The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the
licensing objectives.

116. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 11.02am.

29



30



O Appendix B

O WARDS AFFECTED

o

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 25" June 2021

Application for a new premises licence
Chaiiwala, 2-16 Loughborough Road, Leicester LE4 5LD

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
1. Purpose of Report

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to
o Grant the licence without modification

. Grant the licence subject to conditions
o Exclude from the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Cank (Chair)  
 

 
Councillor Gee Councillor Westley 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Cank was elected as Chair for the meeting.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held 26, 27, 30 April 
and 5 May 2021 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE CHAIIWALA, 2-16 

LOUGHBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER LE4 5LD 
 
 The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee that 

reports for the meeting had been read.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Chaiiwala, 2-16 
Loughborough Road, Leicester, LE4 5LD.  
 

 



 

 

Representatives on behalf of the applicant, Mr Muhammed Ibrahim and Mr Nil 
Naik attended the hearing together with solicitor, Mr Walaiti Rathroe. Also 
present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), 
Councillors Nita Solanki and Padmini Chamund (on behalf of the objectors), 
and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. The objector did not attend the 
hearing 
 
The Licensing Team Manager  presented the report and outlined details of the 
application. It was noted that an objection to the application had been received 
on 10 May 2021 which necessitated the application being considered by the 
Sub-Committee.  
 
Councillors Solanki and Chamund addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of 
the objector and answered questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant 
and his legal representative. They expressed concern that extended hours for 
the premises would further add to litter, noise, and traffic issues in the area.  
 
Mr Rathore and representatives for the applicants  were given the opportunity 
to put forward their case, address the concerns raised by the objector and 
answer questions from Members and Officers. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and makes any 
final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new Premises Licence for Chaiiwala, 2-
16 Loughborough Road, LE4 5LD be GRANTED subject to 
conditions.  

 
In reaching their decision, Members carefully considered the committee report 
presented by the Licensing Officer, all representations submitted on behalf of 



 

 

the applicant, the representations by Councillors on behalf of a resident and the 
legal advice given during the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a new 
Premises Licence for 2-16 Loughborough Road. When considering the 
application, the licensing objectives were of paramount concern. The Sub-
Committee considered the application on its own merits and in accordance with 
the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and guidance issued 
under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The application has been made by Melton Road Foods Limited trading as 
Chaiiwala in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The licensable activities which were the subject of the application were set out 
in paragraph 5.2 of Licensing Officer’s report to committee and related to the 
provision of late-night refreshment, Monday to Sunday between the hours of 
11pm to 2am. 
 
Councillors Solanki and Chamund appeared on behalf of the resident who had 
made the written representation and submitted a petition signed by 28 
individuals. The resident did not attend the hearing. 
 
Representatives on behalf of the applicants were present at the hearing 
accompanied by a solicitor.  
 
The representations engaged the licensing objective relating to the Prevention 
of Public Nuisance and it was submitted that this objective would not be upheld 
if the licence application for late night refreshments was granted. On behalf of 
the resident, the Councillors stated that allowing the premises to provide late 
night refreshment until 2am would cause a nuisance to residents living nearby 
– the nuisance would include noise, pollution, and late-night traffic etc. It was 
also submitted that disposal of rubbish on to the street was already a problem 
and this  would be made worse if the premises were allowed to open until late. 
 
The Applicant’s representative submitted that there were no direct complaints 
relating to the premises and the concerns expressed by the resident were 
speculation and not premises specific. It was further stated that there was no 
evidence of any wrongdoing by the premises and the Sub-Committee should 
take note of the fact that responsible authorities such the Police and 
Environmental Health had not objected to the application. The owner of the 
business stated that his business was community based and community 
focused and that there had been an offer of mediation which had not been 
taken by the resident who had objected to the application.. The owner further 
stated that sufficient bins had been provided and that any litter in the immediate 
area was cleared by staff throughout the day and prior to closing the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee took note of the fact that current planning permission 
prevented the premises from opening beyond 11pm. The restriction also 
applied to other food businesses in the immediate area. However, the Sub-
Committee recognised that Planning and Licensing operated independently 



 

 

and involved considerations of different, albeit related, matters. 
The Sub-Committee fully considered the issues raised by the representations 
but having heard from the Applicant’s representative and from the owner, the 
Sub-Committee were satisfied that the majority  of the concerns expressed by 
and on behalf of the residents were beyond the immediate control of the 
premises, and  the Sub-Committee, accepted the owner’s assurance w that he 
would proactively address any  concerns as they arose.  
 
The Sub-Committee were content to grant the application but felt that in 
addition to the conditions offered in the operating schedule, the following 
condition should be added to prevent nuisance to residents beyond 11pm: 
 
1. No outdoor seating and tables to be allowed after 11pm 
 
The applicant would be informed of the right to appeal the decision for 21 days. 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 11.55am.  

 


